

No. 18-1195

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KENDRA ESPINOZA,
JERI ELLEN ANDERSON, and JAIME SCHAEFER,

Petitioners,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, and
GENE WALBORN, in his official capacity as DIRECTOR
of the MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Montana Supreme Court**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DANIEL J. WHYTE
Special Assistant
Attorney General
MONTANA DEPARTMENT
OF REVENUE
125 North Roberts Street
P.O. Box 7701
Helena, MT 59604-7701
(406) 444-3340
DWhyte@mt.gov

*Counsel for the Montana
Department of Revenue*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The 1972 Montana Constitution Prohibits In- direct State Aid to Religious Education	3
B. The Montana Legislature Enacted an Un- precedented, Temporary Scholarship Pro- gram for Private Education.....	6
C. The Montana Supreme Court Invalidated the Scholarship Program on Its Face	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	13
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction because the decision below does not present the Peti- tioners' or any other federal question	15
A. Petitioners did not press their question in the courts below, and the decision be- low did not pass on it.....	15
B. The decision below rests on adequate and independent state law grounds	21
II. The decision below presents no important federal question	24
A. The decision below does not create or per- petuate a conflict among other courts....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Petitioners exaggerate the case’s national importance and urgency.....	28
III. The decision below is consistent with the Free Exercise and Equal Protection Clauses	31
A. Under the Religion Clauses, Montana may offer generally available subsidies to religious education, or no subsidies at all	33
B. The decision below cures rather than creates any violation of Equal Protection	36
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Town of Durham</i> , 895 A.2d 944 (Me. 2006)	27
<i>Badger Catholic, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 620 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Bagley v. Raymond Sch. Dep’t</i> , 728 A.2d 127 (Me. 1999)	27
<i>Brockie v. Omo Const., Inc.</i> , 887 P.2d 167 (Mont. 1994)	24
<i>Cain v. Horne</i> , 202 P.3d 1178 (Ariz. 2009)	31
<i>Cal. Teachers Ass’n v. Riles</i> , 632 P.2d 953 (Cal. 1981)	29
<i>Carson v. Hasson</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00327-DBH (D. Me. filed Aug. 18, 2018).....	21
<i>Chittenden Town Sch. Dist. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 738 A.2d 539 (Vt. 1999).....	27, 29
<i>Clark Fork Coalition v. Tubbs</i> , 380 P.3d 771 (Mont. 2016)	24
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	25, 26
<i>Committee for Public Ed. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	19
<i>Decker v. Northwest Env’tl Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Me. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)	27, 29
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i> , 462 U.S. 176 (1983)	18
<i>Fannin v. Williams</i> , 655 S.W.2d 480 (Ky. 1983).....	29, 31
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207 (1935)	21
<i>Hartmann v. Stone</i> , 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	36
<i>KDM ex rel. WJM v. Reedsport Sch. Dist.</i> , 196 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 1999).....	26, 27
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019).....	19
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	32, 36
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGoldrick v. Compagnie Generale Transatlan- tique</i> , 309 U.S. 430 (1940)	16
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	21
<i>Mitchell v. Consol. Sch. Dist. No. 201</i> , 135 P.2d 79 (Wash. 1943)	29
<i>Morris Co. v. Freedom from Religion Foundation</i> , 181 A.3d 992 (N.J. 2018)	32
<i>Morris County Bd. of Freeholders v. Freedom from Religion Foundation</i> , 139 S. Ct. 909 (2019).....	19, 20
<i>Moses v. Ruszkowski</i> , 2019-NMSC-003, 2018 N.M. Lexis 70	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Peter v. Wedl</i> , 155 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>State v. Aronson</i> , 314 P.2d 849 (Mont. 1957).....	23
<i>Strout v. Albanese</i> , 178 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Summit Christian Academy v. Meotti</i> , No. 3:18-cv-05656-TLF (W.D. Wash. filed Sept. 11, 2018).....	21
<i>Taxpayers for Pub. Educ. v. Douglas Cty.</i> , 351 P.3d 461 (Colo. 2015).....	23
<i>Taxpayers for Pub. Educ. v. Douglas Cty.</i> , No. 2013SC233, 2018 WL 1023945 (Colo. Jan. 25, 2018).....	23, 28
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011)	19
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	33
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	19, 27, 30
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
1889 Mont. Const. Art. III, § 4.....	3
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Mont. Const. Art. II, § 5	3
Mont. Const. Art. V, § 11.....	9
Mont. Const. Art. VIII, § 5	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mont. Const. Art. VIII, § 5(1)(b)	7
Mont. Const. Art. X	6
Mont. Const. Art. X, § 1(3)	5
Mont. Const. Art. X, § 2	6
Mont. Const. Art. X, § 3	5
Mont. Const. Art. X, § 5	6
Mont. Const. Art. X, § 6	<i>passim</i>
Mont. Const. Art. X, § 6(1)	4
Mont. Const. Art. X, § 6(2)	4

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1, 15
2015 Mont. Laws Ch. 457, § 33	7, 23, 31
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-6-201	7, 37
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-2131	36
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-2131(1)(a)	7, 9
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3101	7, 8
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3102(7)	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3102(9)(a)	9
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3104	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3104(1)	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3110(5)(a)(i)	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3111	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-31-102	37
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-31-102(d).....	9
 RULES	
Mont. R. App. P. 20(1)(a).....	13
Mont. R. App. P. 20(1)(a)(ii)	17
Mont. R. App. P. 20(1)(a)(iii)	17
Mont. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)(B).....	19
Sup. Ct. R. 10	24
Sup. Ct. R. 14(1)(g)(i)	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
MONT. CONST. CONV. VERB. TR. 2672 (1981).....	4
Appellants Br., MT Supreme Court Cause No. DA 17-0492.....	17, 30
Appellee’s Br., MT Supreme Court Cause No. DA 17-0492	16, 17
EdChoice, <i>Tax-Credit Scholarship Programs</i> , http://www.edchoice.org/school-choice/school-choice-in-america	29
Hearing on SB 410, Before the House Committee on Education, 64th Mont. Leg. (April 10, 2015) (Sen. Jones)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael P. Dougherty, <i>Montana’s Constitutional Prohibition on Aid to Sectarian Schools: “Badge of Bigotry” or National Model for the Separation of Church and State?</i> , 77 Mont. L. Rev. 41 (2016)	4, 20
Mont. Const. Conv., Bill of Rights Cmte. Prop. (Feb. 22, 1972)	3
Mont. Const. Conv., Verb. Tr. 2011 (Del. Harbaugh) (Mar. 11, 1972)	5
Mont. Const. Conv., Education & Public Lands Cmte. Prop. (Feb. 22, 1972)	4, 5
Mont. Const. Conv., <i>Proposed 1972 Constitution for the State of Montana: Official Text with Explanation</i> , available at https://sosmt.gov/Portals/142/Elections/archives/1970s/1972_VIP.pdf	6, 20
“School Choice in America,” EdChoice, last modified January 15, 2019, available at http://www.edchoice.org/school-choice/school-choice-in-america	31
Shapiro, <i>et al.</i> , SUPREME COURT PRACTICE, § 3.18 (10th Edition 2013)	18, 22
